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STEPS T® REDUCE RICE CONSUMPTION IN
WHEAT AREAS

423, Sur1 D, THENGARI: Will the Minister of FooD, AGRICULTURE, COoMMU-NiTY DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of India propose to take steps to reduce consumption of rice in the wheat-eating areas in the country, such as Punjab, Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Delhi so as to make more rice available in the rice-eating areas; and

(b) if so, what will be the approximate quantity of rice that can be saved immediately in this way ?

Tz MINISTER or STATE iN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT anp CO-OPERATION (SHri P. GOVINDA MENON) :

(2) Yes, Sir.
(b) The quantity likely to be saved cannot be assessed as yet.

EXPORT OF TIMBER

424, SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE : Will the Minister of Foop, Acml-CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are exporting timber, used for building purposes, to Japan; and

(b) If so, what steps are being taken by Government to encourage planfation of timber-yielding trees in the country?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT aND
COOPERATION (SHRI  ANNASAHIB
Sumwpr) : (a) No timber is exported to Japan by Government. However, accordmg to the information available a small quantity of constructional timber namely, Laurel and other hardwoods has been exported to Japan by the exporters.

{b) The State Governments are raising large scale plantations in successive Five Year Plans with a view to meeting the increasing demands of wood including fimber in the country. During the current Plan, the States are expected to raise plantations over an area of about 8.7 lakhs acres, Under the Fourth Plan a target of raising plantations over an area of 18.00
Takhs acres has been proposed. t[REQUEST FOR GRANT OF PORBIGN
EXCHANGE BY U.P. GOVERNMENT

425, Surt MAHABIR DASS : Will the Minister of Foop, AGRICULTURE, CoMMU-N1ty DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gowvernment of Uttar Pradesh has asked for foreign exchange worth Rs. 2,500 from the Central Government for purchasing guns with a view to controlling wild elephants which are causing havoc in about seven forests of the State and damaging the crops;
and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in affirmative, whether the foreign exchange has been granted to the State Government and if the same has not been granted, what are the reasons therefor 7]
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i[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT anp CO-
OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE) :
{8) Yes Sir.

(b) The foreign exchange required for the import of “Cap-chure” gun by the U.P.
Government could not be released during the current financial year on account of paucity of foreign cxchange allocations. The State Government was informed accordingly).

426. [Transferred ro the 24th March,
1966.]

WHEAT SUPPLIEs FROM US.A.

427. Sxxa SITARAM JAIPURIA : will the Minister of Foop, AGRICULTURE, COM-MUNITY DEeviLOPMENT and COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) the guantity of wheat purchased for india under PL-480 in U.S.A. in the month of February, 1966; and

(b) the quantity of wheat actually supplied to India during the same month ?

THe MINISTER or STATE IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT anD
COOPERATION (SEHRi P. GoOVINDA
MENON) : (a) and (b) Contracts for the purchase of wheat are entered into with the suppliers in U.S.A. from time to time for subsequent delivery during stipulated periods. The contracts actually concluded during the month of February 1966 were for 11.9 lakh tonnes of wheat with the delivery periods February to April, 1966. The actual quantity of wheat shipped during Pebruary 1966 against the purchases {n February and earlier months was 8.21 lakh tonnes.

CULTIVATION OF ROOT CROPS

428. Surt SITARAM JAIPURIA : will the Minister of Foop, AGRICULTURE, CoM-MUNITY DEVELOPMENT and COOPERATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal before the Government to promote cultivation of Yoot crops;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether the Ceatral Government have issued any instructions in this regard; ar}

[RAJYA SABHA]
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(¢) if so, what are the details of the proposal ?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THR
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT anv
COOPERATION (Smm1 S. D. Misra)
(a) and (b) Yes.

(c) The following measures have been taken to promote cultivation ef oot crops :

(i) Under the Special Development (Central) Programme, schemes:
for the production of certified discase-free seed potatoes have been sanctioned in various States during 1964-65 and 1965-66 at @
cost of about Rs. 16.00 lakhs, Cold Storages for storage of seed potatoes have been sanctioned in some States at a cost of Rs. §2.60 lakhs. A sum of Rs. 1 crore is likely to be provided to the States for this purpose during 1966-67.
Under the Emergency Food Production Drive, launched in 1965, the State Govts, have been requested to take up the cultivation of Tapioca and Sweet potatoes in an intensive way and to dbring an additional area of about one 1akh acres under potato cult-
vation during Rabi .1965-66,
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TSMBEZZLEMENT CASES IN COOPERATIVE
SoCIETIES

429. Sur1 RAM SAHAL : Will the Minister of Foon, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY

(i)

(1ii)

+[ 1English translation.

